%Ei“ﬁw\ Resolution No. 2023 — 3 9 5

Board of County Commissioners
Public Works / Economic Development Committee

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER #1 HOT MIX ASPHALT
AND CONCRETE TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $65,180.00 to "COLLIERS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN, INC.” of Mays Landing, New Jersey for HOT MIX ASPHALT AND CONCRETE TESTING AND
INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM on April 5, 2023 per Resolution #2023-178; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.4(a)3 requires that all change orders for services be approved by the Governing
Body; and

WHEREAS, it has been deemed necessary by the Public Works Committee to proceed to Amend the existing
Contract for "HOT MIX ASPHALT AND CONCRETE TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY

OF SALEM"; and
WHEREAS, all other Terms and Conditions of the original Contract will remain in force; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer and the Administrator recommend approval of CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, as
described on the attached Salem County Change Order Form. The proposed Change will insert two (2)
Supplemental Items needed for design of the 2022 Local Freight Impact Fund — Acton Station Road, County
Road #653 project that were not previously listed under the existing contract. The insertion of these new
items will not increase the overall encumbrance of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #1 is to approve the Supplemental Items as more particularly
described on the attached Salem County Change Order #1 Form.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of County Commissioners that CHANGE
ORDER NO. 1 be and is hereby approved for execution for the HOT MIX ASPHALT AND CONCRETE TESTING
AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director and the Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to execute
said CHANGE ORDER NO. 1.

V
ED RAMSAY, County Commissigfier
Chair, Economic Development{Public Works
Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Sale ounty Board of County
Commissioners on WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2023.

RECORD OF VOTE

RESOLUTION | RESOLUTION
COMMISSIONER MOVED SECOND AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
E. Ramsay / v’
C. Taylor v v~
D. Timmerman v’
G. Ostrum Jr. ://
B. Laury

v Indicates Vote Eng/DFord



